
411 Seventh Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15219        DuquesneLight.com 

Michael Zimmerman     411 Seventh Avenue       Tel:  412-393-6268 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory              Mail drop 15-7         mzimmerman@duqlight.com 

  Pittsburgh, PA  15219 

June 1, 2020 

Via Electronic Mail 

Sharon E. Webb 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov 

Re: Petition of Duquesne Light Company For Approval of Default Service Plan For The 
Period June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 
Docket No. P-2020-3019522 

Dear Ms. Webb, 

Enclosed please find a copy of Duquesne Light Company’s responses to Office of Small 
Business Advocate Data Requests - Set I in the above-captioned proceeding.  Please feel free to 
contact me with any questions, comments, or concerns. 

Best Regards, 

Michael Zimmerman 

Enclosures 
cc: Certificate of Service 

Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (cover letter and certificate of service only) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the 
following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 
§ 1.54 (relating to service by a participant):

     ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Richard Kanaskie 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Sharon E. Webb 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
swebb@pa.gov 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
David T. Evrard 
Aron J. Beatty 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
DEvrard@paoca.org 
ABeatty@paoca.org 

Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 
John F. Lushis, Jr.  
515 W. Hamilton Street 
Suite 502 
Allentown, PA 18101 
jlushis@norris-law.com 
On behalf of 
Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
Elizabeth R. Marx 
John Sweet 
Ria Pereira 
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
On behalf of CAUSE-PA 

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak, LLP 
Todd S. Stewart 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
On behalf of EGS Parties 



Excel Consulting 
Brian Kalcic 
225 S. Meramac Avenue 
Suite 720-T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
Excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 
On behalf of OSBA 

Date:  June 1, 2020 

Post & Schell, P.C. 
Michael W. Gang 
Anthony D. Kanagy 
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
mgang@postschell.com 
akanagy@postschell.com 
On behalf of Duquesne Light Company 

_________________________________ 
Michael Zimmerman 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 15-7 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
Phone: 412-393-6268 
Email: mzimmerman@duqlight.com 
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